## IN THE MISSISSIPPI SUPREME COURT

### NO. 2006-CA-00519-COA

MERLEAN MARSHALL, ALPHONZO MARSHALL AND ERIC SHEPARD, individually and on behalf of all Wrongful Death Beneficiaries of LUCY SHEPARD, Deceased

**APPELLANTS** 

versus

## KANSAS CITY SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY, ERIC W. ROBINSON, THE ESTATE OF ROBERT EVERETT and C.L. DUETT,

**APPELLEES** 

## APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF SCOTT COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI

## **APPELLANTS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

James W. Craig (MSB Phelps Dunbar LLP 111 E. Capitol Street, Suite 600 Jackson, MS 39201 Tel: 601-352-2300 Fax: 601-360-9777

Herbert Lee Lee & Associates 2311 W. Capitol Street Jackson, MS 39209 Tel: 601-355-9895 Fax: 601-355-7995

#### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI

#### NO. 2006-CA-519

## MERLEAN MARSHALL, ALPHONZO MARSHALL AND ERIC SHEPARD, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL WRONGFUL DEATH BENEFICIARIES OF LUCY SHEPARD, DECEASED

APPELLANTS

V.

### KANSAS CITY SOUTHERN RAILWAYS COMPANY; ERIC W. ROBINSON; THE ESTATE OF ROBERT EVERETT; and C.L. DUETT

APPELLEES

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

| Certificate of Interested Personsii  |
|--|
| Table of Authoritiesv  |
| Statement of Issues  |
| Appellants' Supplemental Brief 1   |
| Statement of Proceedings1  |
| Reasons for Reversal of the Circuit Court and Court of Appeals   |
| I. The Limitations Period Was Tolled By the Filing Of The<br>Shepard Complaint                                       |
| II. The Beneficiaries Are Entitled to the Benefit of the Savings Statutes:<br>Miss. Code Ann. §§ 15-1-69 and 15-1-57 |
| Conclusion   |
| Certificate of Service   |

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

## FEDERAL CASES

| Gutierrez v. Vergari, 499 F. Supp. 1040 (S.D.N.Y. 1980)   |   |
|---|---|
| Lowry v. Int'l Broth. of Boilermakers, Iron Ship Builders and Helpers of<br>America, 220 F.2d 546 (5th Cir. 1955) |   |
| Marshall v. Kansas City S. Railway, 372 F. Supp. 2d 916 (S.D. Miss. 2005)   | 5 |
| McKee v. Kansas City Southern Railway Co., 358 F.3d 329 (5th Cir. 2004)   | 5 |
| Sharp v. Ford, 758 F.2d 1018 (5th Cir. 1985)  | 6 |

# STATE CASES

| Bockweg v. Anderson, 402 S.E.2d 627 (N.C. 1991)  |
|--|
| Boston v. Hartford Acc. & Indemn. Co., 822 So. 2d 239 (Miss. 2002)                                     |
| Cero Realty Corp. v. American Manufacturers Mut. Ins. Co., 171 Ohio St. 82, 167 N.E.2d 774 (Ohio 1960) |
| Crawford v. Morris Transp., Inc., 990 So. 2d 162 (Miss. 2008) 1, 7, 8                                  |
| Fortenberry v. Memorial Hosp. at Gulfport, Inc., 676 So. 2d 252 (Miss. 1996)                           |
| Frazier v. East Tennessee Baptist Hospital, 55 S.W.3d 925 (Tenn. 2001)                                 |
| Hawkins v. Scottish Union & Nat'l Ins. Co., 69 So. 710 (Miss. 1915)                                    |
| Norman v. Bucklew, 684 So. 2d 1246 (Miss. 1996)  |
| Owens v. Mai, 891 So. 2d 220 (Miss. 2005)  |
| Parmley v. Pringle, 976 So. 2d 422 (Miss.App. 2008)  |

| Roberts v. General Motors Corp., 673 A.2d 779 (N.H. 1996)                   | 8 |
|---|---|
| Ryan v Wardlaw, 382 So. 2d 1078 (Miss. 1980)                                | 4 |
| Smith Enterprise Company, Inc. v. Lucas, 204 Miss. 43, 36 So. 2d 812 (1948) | 5 |
| Triple "C" Transp., Inc. v. Dickens, 870 So. 2d 1195 (Miss. 2004)           | 3 |
| W.T. Raleigh Co. v. Barnes, 143 Miss. 597, 109 So. 8 (Miss. 1926)           |   |
| Watters v. Stripling, 675 So. 2d 1242 (Miss. 1996)                          | 3 |
| Wertz v. Ingalls Shipbuilding Inc., 790 So. 2d 841 (Miss. 2000)             | 5 |

## STATE STATUTES

| Miss. Code Ann. | §15-1 <b>-</b> 57 |        | vii, 4, 8 |
|-----------------|-------------------|--------|-----------|
| Miss. Code Ann. | §15-1 <b>-</b> 69 | vii, 4 | , 6, 7, 8 |
